

2022 Dorey St. Ext. P.O. Box 1027 Clearfield, PA 16830

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.



То:	Dept. of Environmental	Protection From:	Donald R. Wendt	_
Fax:	304-558-3970	Pages:	ad	
Phone:	304-558-2157	Date:	3/11/2008	
Re:	Bid: DEP 14228	CC:		
☐ Urg e	nt 🗆 For Review	☐ Please Comment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle
• Comi	ments:			

BUYER:

CB-23

REQ. NO.

DEP14228

BID OPENING DATE:

3/12/2008

BID OPENING TIME:

1:30 P.M.

STATE OF WV



Request for

DEP14228

* FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Utilities Forestry Ser. Inc. 2022 Dorcy St. Ext. P.O. Box 1027 Clearfield, PA 16830

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

www.coaddress.coaliesuondenceniosamienmoniosx

POB DATE PRINTED: JERMS OF BALE 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: <u>OPENING TIME</u> 01:30PM 03/12/2008 UNE & QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMQUNT : JB 962-73 0001 \$479,250.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND SPECIAL RECLAMATION/BOND FORFEITURE PROJECT THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF RALEIGH COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) 187-74. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 24 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR MEADOW BRIDGE, WV IN FAYETTE COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 02/12/2008 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM THE MEADOW BRIDGE POST OFFICE, TAKE STATE ROUTE 20 NORTH TOWARD RAINELLE. TRAVEL 0.4 MILE AND TURN LEFT ON STATE ROUTE 31 TOWARD TRAVEL 2.2 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ONTO HAULROAD. TRAVEL 0.8 TRAVEL O.1 MILE AND KEEP STRAIGHT UPHILL. MILE AND TURN LEFT UPHILL. TRAVEL 0.3 MILE AND TURN LEFT AT THE MINE SITE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS (814) 765-7115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 25-1193213 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25205

From:

DEP14228

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Bex 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATEPHIN			MS OF SALE		6HIP VIA) ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	SSSS SEREIGHTAEAMS
D1/17/ BID OPENING DA'TE		07/10/	2000			O CI O	PENING	TIME (1 1:30PM
	A 166050606060000000000000000000000000000	03/12/	MAR ANNA MARKANIAN INCARAGO		700 000 000 000 000 000 000 000				0000 10000000000000000000000000000000
LINE	- GUAI	VIIIY	UOP ::	8T.	TEMNUMBER		ΨŊ	PPICE	AMOUNE
							•		
	ALL WO	RK MUS	T BE CO	MPLETED	IN ACCO	RDANC	E WITH	THE	
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFICA	TIDNS PR	EPARED :	ву тн	E DEPAR	TMENT	
								ISSUED	
•	1		THENT O	F ADMINI	STRATIO	N, DI	VISION	OF	
	PURCHA	SING.		ţ					
				ļ					
	EXHIBI	T 5		l l					
		, ,		1					Ì
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED:	THIS CO	NTRACT	IS TO	BE PER	FORMED	ł
					TER THE				
					ISE SPE				
	1		CHASE D	RDER WIL	L BE CO	NSIDE	RED NOT	TCE TO	·
	PROCEE	D.		Ì					
	CANCEL	LATION	· THE	DIRECTOR	OF PUR	CHAST	NG RESE	RVES TH	=
	RIGHT	TD CAN	CEL THI	S CONTRA	CT IMME	DIATE	LY UPON	WRITTE	N I
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VENDO	R I F THE	MATERI	ALS O	IR WORK	(ANSHIP	1
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF AN	INFERIOR	QUALIT	YOR	דסא סמ	CONFORM	
		,	CIFICAT	IDNS OF	THE THE	BID	AND COM	ITRACT	
	HEREIN								
	LACE D	ATEC.	THE CON	TDACTOD	חם פוופר	ONTEL	CTAR SH	IALL PAY	
	THE HI	CHED U	F THE II	S. DEPA	OR SUBC	OF LA	BOR MIN	IMUM WA	s
					YETTE C				
					, ET,SE				•
•						1			
					S MADE				
					EXCEPT				
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE L	AWJ CONT	TAINED I TE OF AR	CHILL	CTC DOC	ALI Himento	
	DEDIAT	ANT AM 'NINC T	D THIC	CUMILEVEL	ARE HE	REBA	DELFTFI).	
	1							•	
	WORKER	s' com	PENSATI	DN: VEN	DOR IS	REQUI	RED TO	PROVIDE	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FROM	WORKERS'	COMPEN	SATIO	IN IF SU	JCCESSFU	L•
	}]			
	1	480808080800000000000		e reverse si	DEFORTERMS	AND CONT	DITIONS	0.00.000	
IQNATURE (a] =	1 L		TELEP	IONE	765-711	DAT	8 3/7/2008
TITLE	will be) 1	014)			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	V. Pre	25	25-1	1193213	- AND ARE	0500 1	1		
w.	ien resp	ONDING	TO REQ, IN	SEHINAM	E AND ADD	וו ככשה	v space A	DOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP14228

ADDRESSIONHESKONDENGESIOMERNICHMOSS CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

ender i librario de partir de la companya de la co	MED	J-1-	MŞ QF BAL			\$HIP V	A		FOD		FREIGHTHERMS
01/17/	··-	07 (10 (0000				DTC) OD!	ENING TIME	0.1	:30PM
ID OPENING DATE	4 THE CO.	03/12/				88.93 (S.888)					ricon from contract specification and a second
UNE	QUA	NTTY	UOP	CAT NO		TEMNUM	BER		UNITARICE		AMOUNT
	F	THE I	1 .	CHECK	ED BE	LOW !	WILL B	E A	REQUIREMENT		
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA	L GENI CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABI UNLE MINI	LITY SS O' MUM	INSUR THERWI	ANCI SE	FURNISH PROOF E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN INSURANCE	-	•
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS R	ISK	- ALL	RIS	L VENDOR SHAI K Insurance The Contrac	IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI	ID PAYA ITED WI R Shall Ial Bon	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR	D THE CH BI FURN 100%	STAT D AS ISH A OF T	E OF A BI PER HE A	WEST D BONI FORMAN MOUNT	VIR). ICE OF	TAL AMOUNT OF GINIA, SHALL IN THE SUCCESSION BOND AND LABOUTHE CONTRACT	BE UL OR	<u>-</u>
	IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE DNLY E	CABLE OF SURE OF WES OF A BE ALLO SINESS	LETTE TY CO T VIR PERF WED F CHECK	R OF MPANY GINIA ORMAN OR PR S ARE	CREDI AUTH . A CE AN OJECT NOT	T, D IORIZ LETT ID LA S UN ACCE	R BONI ED TO ER OF BOR & DER \$1 PTABLE	DD CRE MAT LDD,	ERTIFIED CHECKNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN DIT SUBMITTED BRIAL BOND WOOD. PERSONALIEU OF THE MATERIAL BOND	THE D IL AL	
•	() N BÖND (MAINTEN	ANCE G THE	BOND: ROOF	A T	.MO (2) YEA	AR M	AINTENANCE : A REQUIREME		
	REV.	11/00		CON	TRACT	ORS	LICENS	SE			
			 	SEERE	VERSE SIL	DE FOR T	ERIUS AND	CONDIT	IONS		
IGNATURE		1 - 1	, /				TELEPHONE			ATE	3/7/2008
	and file	The second	EIN				18	<u> 14] /</u>		1000	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TLE											

RFQ COPY



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14228

DEP14228

DOM: PAGE:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

KKKKKKANDELESEGOBBESEGNDENGERIOFAKIENHONIOEK

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

DATE PRINT		iElā	vis of Eal	E	SHIP VI			96	FREIGH	TERMS
01/17/ BID OPENING DATE:		07 (13 (2006			חדם	OPENTNO	TIME () 1 : 30 PM	
***************************************	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/12/	84 9900000	**************************************		00000000000000000000000000000000000000	10.000000000000000000000000000000000000	NT PRICE	in con procession and a constant contract of the contract of t	OUNT
UNE	dпv	NTITY	POL	GAT NO	ITÉMNUM	latio occio	*	III FRIÇE		
	1101,111,111									
	WEST \	/IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2	REQUI	RES THA	T ALL		
1	PERSON	IS DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM CONT	RACTIN	G WORK	IN THIS		l
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WES	T VIRG	INIA CO	NTRACTORS	S	
	LICENS	SING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO	ISSUE	THE CON	TRACTORS		
	LICENS	SE. AP	PLICA	TIDNS	FOR A CON	HRACIU	RS LICE	I DE LARDI	5 E	
	MADE E	TONE	ACIIN	ים ואוב מודות	WEST VIRG ING 3, ROC	M 210.	CHVBIE	STON. WV	` .	
	CAPIL	JL CUMP	PHUNE	. (3D	4) 558-789	,,, o.,, ,,		,		ļ
	25505	. 1264	110.11			•				
	WEST Y	VIRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-1	1 REQU	IRES AN	ĮΥ		1
	PROSPE	ECTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE TH	IE CONT	RACTORS	LICENSE		'
Ì	NUMBER	R DN TH	EIR B	ID.					· ·	
}	}			<u> </u>	•					
}		R TO CO		E:	tilities	Forest	ry Ser.	. Inc.		
	CONTRA	ACTORS	NAME	<u> </u>						
	CONTRA	ACTORS	ITCEN	SE NO	wv.o.o	0605				
1	1			Ì	{		1			
1	THE SI	UCCESSF	UL BI	DDER	IS REQUIRE	ED TO F	URNISH	A COPY		
	OF THI	EIR CON	TRACT	DRS L	ICENSE PR	COR TO	ISSUANC	CE OF A		
	PURCH	ASE ORD	ER/CO	NTRAC	Τ.					
			1		PLICABLE N	Λ I-J				
}			1	Ar	PLICABLE I	-AW		•		
	THE W	ECT VIR	STNTA	STAT	E CODE, PI	IRCHASI	NG DIV	SION RUL	ES	i
	AND R	FGULATI	ONS.	AND T	HE INFORMA	ATION F	ROVIDEI) IN		
	THE "	REQUEST	FOR	QUOTA	TION" ISS	JED BY	THE PUR	RCHASING		
	DIVIS	ION IS	THE S	OLE A	UTHORITY (SOVERNI	NG THIS	3	}	
	PROCU	REMENT.								
	{				TD TH 005	\TCT047	TON MAN	an Statu	}	
	ANY I	NFORMAT	ION F	NCDE	ED IN SPE	レエにおい いっしょ	MILLH LI Tom Wal	YUMLƏ, UK Tatalıkı	s	
	ANY U	TEDE TO	UKUE,	ORMAT	ION PROVI	DED FRO	M THE S	SOURCES A	Š	
	DECCD	TRED IN	THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAPI	IS VO	ID AND	OF NO	-	
	EFFEC		\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			, ,				
		- •	ŀ							
	TO THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO THE) VSS:special	verse side for the	HIVA WITH	MOUTIONS		<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE				SS-OCC MI			765-7	DA	ie 2.7.0	0.00
1	mdd/L	Wedge				(814			3/7/2	
TITLE	V. Pi	res l	EIN 25	5-1193	3213				SES TO BE NOTE	
2015	IEN DEC	DONDING	TO DEC	NOE	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LAB	ELED VENDO	R'



Request for AMERICAN PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304~465-1911

Address og heerdndences of a menhon of himse

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

DATERBINA D1/17/		TERMS OF S	ALT	SHIP V	M\Seesa assess	70.5	FREIGHTIEFMS
BID OPENING DATE:		3/12/2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
UNE	QUAN	nny yap	CAT.	* TEMNUN	188A	UNTPRICE	AMOUNT
	FOR BAN CALLY N ORDER.	IKRUPTCY P	THE EV ROTECT OID, A	ION, THIS ND IS TER	CONTRA Minated	ONTRACTOR FILE CT IS AUTOMATI WITHOUT FURTH	:-
	PREFERE	NCE FOR U	SE OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RUDUCIS	
	PUF NO A S PRO	CHASING E CONTRACTO STATE CONT	IVISIO R MAY RACT P E IN T	N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	CTOR OF THE BSECTION Z BEL EEL PRODUCTS F N THOSE STEEL . AS USED USEE	OR
	A •	CONSTRUCTUR STRUCTUR DR HIGHW OR COOLI EQUIPMEN SUCH PRO	TION OF THE TION O	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ANY ERECTION ON TO, ALTERAT BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, RO ON OF ANY HEAT TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FO ONTRACT WITH TO CH BIDS WERE 2001.	PAD PING PR
	В.	SHAPED, FABRICAT PROCESSE SUCH OPE HEARTH,	DRAWN, ED OR D BY A RATION BASIC	EXTRUDED DTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	S ROLLED, FORM D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE, PROCESS.	OR .
	C.	AMERICA	AND IN AR, SU	CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI THE JUR	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINEN ISDICTION OF T	ITAL THE
OLONATICIE			SEE RE	Verse Gide Edri			DATE
SIGNATURE	IlL:	West			(814)	765-7115	3/7/2008
mis V.	Pres	FEIN 2	5-1193			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for STATE OF Quotation

DEP14228

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Utilities Forest & Servin ...C. P.O. Box 102 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

control of the property of the

201000000000000000000000000000000000000	Males Mare St. 1995 Jane 1	Turms of sale	SHIP VIA	FØ.6	HREIGHTEHMS
01/17/ BID OPENING DATE:		3/12/2008	I BID I	DPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
SINE SINE	QUANTIT		TEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
EUNIZ		910			
		UNITED STATES.			
	2. THE	DIRECTOR OF TH	E PURCHASING DIV	ISION MAY, IN	
		TING, AUTHORIZE DUCTS IF:	THE USE OF FORE	IGN STEEL	
	Α.		ACH CONTRACT ITE		,
			TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO		·
	<u> </u>	HUNDRED DOLLAR	S (2,500.00), WH	ICHEVER IS	
Ē.		GREATER. FOR	THE PURPOSES OF	THIS SECTION,	
	<u> </u>		IE VALUE OF THE S		
	}	AS DELIVERED	THE TROOLOG OR	,	
	В.		F THE PURCHASING		·
			T SPECIFIED STEE		•
		OUANTITY OR O	N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT	REASONABLY	1
		AVAILABLE TO	EET CONTRACT REQ	UIREMENTS.	
			NO DECE ETEEL DO	DOUCTO IN	
	3.		HO USES STEEL PRINTERS SECTION MAY		
			TIES PURSUANT TO		
		SECTION 5A-3-	56.		
	REV. 10.	101/01			
	EXHIBIT	7			
	DOMESTIC PROJECTS		ASS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	IN ACCO	RDANCE WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	
	SEO. E	VERY CONTRACT I	FOR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	
	ALTERAT:	ION, REPAIR, II	PROVEMENT OR MAI HE COST IS MORE T	NIENANLE UF Han 950.000 and.	
	LOBETC /	F 1			
COMPUNE		SEEA	Vease side for terms and con Telephone	VOITIONS DATE	- /- /- /-
BIQNATURE	Jule	West	(814)	765-7115	3/7/2008
TITLE V.	Pres	Z5-1193	3213	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1AJL	IEN DECDO	NOING TO BEO INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'

RFQ COPY



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

From:

Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-<u>558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027

2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01/17/2008 01:30PM 03/12/2008 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY / UOP LINE IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SYTE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED DNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION DE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (814) 765-7115 3/7/2008 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 25-1193213 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP14228

******PAGE***** 8

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

req copy
Type name/address here
Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 1027

P.O. Box 1027
P.O. Box 1027
2022 Dorey Street Ext.
Clearfield, PA 16830

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM EINE QUANTITY USP CAT TEMNUMBER LINET PRICE AMOUNT PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	
EDUE GUANSITY COP NO MEMNUMBER EINTPRICE AMOUNT PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	
PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING	
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:	
(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM	
AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS	
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM	1
AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO	
PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR	
WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL	
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID	
OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE	
BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.	
UPERING DATE.	
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL	
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING	
DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS	
THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT	
SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY	
EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR	
DATE.	
REV. 11/96	
EXHIBIT 10	
DEP14228	
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	288
SIGNATURE (814) 765-7115 PATE 3/7/2008	
FEIN APPRIESS CHANCES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
V. Pres 25-1193213 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 1027

2022 Dorey Street Ext.

Clearfield, PA 16830



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 26305-0130

Request for

DEP14228

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE / FOXA RIENLICHOS

DATE RHINTED TERMS OF SALE 01/17/2008 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/12/2008 AMOUNTS UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LIOP I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: .2/19/2008. Revised bid schedule NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 ND. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. . Utilities Forsstry Ser. Inc.... COMPANY3/7/2008... REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE GIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 3/7/2008 814)765-7115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

25-1193213



Request for Quotation

DEP14228

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*225133819 814-765-7115 UTILITIES FORESTRY SRVS INC PO BOX 1027 2922 DOREY ST EXT CLEARFIELD PA 16830

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

HADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINT	IED	and the state of t	MS OF SAL	E	i se opi in sooi. Sooi se oogog	SHIP V	A	(O:B:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	FREIGHT JERMS
02/19/								<u></u>		
BID OPENING DATE:	1	03/12/	2008		HILIATO CON		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE		(T(TY	UOP	CAT NO	00010000 00 10 0001000000000	ITEMNUN	6 / 100 / 100 000 000 100 00 100 100 100		TPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	ダ	乔长 英美美	ADDE	NDUM	NO.	1 ****	******	*****	*
								CIAL DEV		T
								- IN SHEE		
								AND THE		
	,			~ ~~/		e unit	DAIDKI	1.00.	•	
•	THE BI 03/12/	1			NG T	IME R	EMAIN L	INCHANGEI) AS	
	*****	****	****	NO 0	THER	CHAN	GES ***	****	*******	*
		į								
		İ								
0001			JB		962~	73				
		1	12						·	
	RECLAM.	ATION:	REST	ORATI	וס אס	F LAN	D			
:										
		1								
Q.O.O.		}								
,		}								
		i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i) (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1						
SIGNATURE	~ ./	7		SEERE	/ERSE SI		RMS: AND: CO		DAT	TE
<u></u>	Somuld!	R Was					(814) 7	765-7115		3/7/2008
wice Vice	Pres.	re	" 25-	11932	13			ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET. 002

Bid Date: 03-12-2008 RFO # : DEP14228 Pre-Bid Date: 02-12-2008 Project; Raleigh Commercial Development Corporation Permit Number: 187-74 Name : Robert Baines Name : Heary Lyach Company: Lanch Const. Co. INC Company: Baines Exc. Inc. Address: HC70 Rox 187 Address: P.O. Box 13384 NAITE Sulphan Spage, WY 24984 Sissonville WV. 25360 Phone# : 304-536-1890 Phone #: 784-1725 Fax # : 984-0074 Fax # Email Email : Name : BASIL CARPENTER Name : Keuin in Houck Company: JAN B Ex INC Company: Proculte Parisa Address: PO Rox 1290 Address: 333 / Cel/ 40 Procuite wu Choc Wr 25312 24874 Phone# : (304) 732 - 2303 (304) Phone #: 984-6388 Fax # : (304) 732-7855 Fax # : 984-3528 11 Email : Email : _____ Name : Bomont Construction asplies Name : DAUIDH, BOWMAN Company: Po Box 904/6 Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN CO Address: Bornow + UV 25030 Address: 5/1 5014 5/ APET CHARLESTON WU Phone# : 548-7004 Phone #: 304-925-0253 Fax # : 548-7133 Sody May a AOL COM Email Name : Mack Lilly Name : Rom L Collins Dr. company: Eastern Arrow Coup. Company: (dla Bulls & Co-TONES Inc. Address: PO Box 403 Address: 190 (-h Ad. Flamadinz 26621 Phone# : 304 414 0255 Phone #: 304-765-952) 414 5256 Fax # : 30 4 Email : easternaurous hoters: Email :

004

DEP14228 Addendum No.1

Raleigh Commercial Development Corporation Permit Number: 187-74

ON SCOPE OF WORK:

NOW READS:

6. – Remove any and all debris from site. Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal.

TO READ:

6. – Remove any and all debris from site. Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal. Note: The cost of Structure and/or Debris Removal item will be incidental to and included in Bid Item 1.0 – Mobilization/Demobilization

ON BID SCHEDULE:

Delete Entirely Bid Item 10.0 – Structure and/or Debris Removal.

Pre-Bid Conference February 12, 2008 Questions and Answers

- O1. Where does the highwall elimination end?
- A1. Right there, this side of that flag. Highwall elimination is to be blended in with the road bank.
- Q2. What do we do with the trees?
- A2. You can just work those right back in and put them in the backfill as long as you walk them in with a dozer and put them in an area where they will not hurt the stability.
- Q3. The material left behind that you don't need, does it need to be re-graded also?
- A3. Yes, any material that is disturbed needs to be re-graded to sheet flow.
- Q4. Can you go below the road?
- A4. Yes, you can go below the road if you want to. It's all within the bonded area.



Request for Quotation DEP142

DEP14228

10

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 10330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

BATERRINGE	www.company.com	MS OF GALE	SHIF VIA			. 0	FREIGHT TE	FIMS
01/17/2 BID OPENING DATE:	03/12/	2008		O CIR	PENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	<u> </u>
SINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	HEMNUME		27250200000000000 000000000	PRIGE	AMOUI	VT
		NO	TICE					
م	SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	т ФЭТТІМВИ	0:				
	PURCHAS	ENT OF ADM ING DIVISI		N				
		SHINGTON S	TREET, EAS 5305-0130	T				
 	THE BID SHOUTHE ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFO D MAY NOT	RMATION BE CONS	ON THE	FACE OF		
5	SEALED BID				•			
F	BUYER:	CB-	23			-		
F	REQ. NO.:	DEP	14228				,	
	BID OPENING	1	12/2008					
	AID OPENING	- }	0 P.M.	ACE IX	TO NEOF			· .
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y	OU REGARDI	NG YOUR BI	D:	TO MECE	I JACC		
		81	4-765-3	3698		====		!
	PLEASE PRINT			SON TO	CONTACT			:
	Dona_	d R. Wend						,
								· ·
		SEERE	Verseside Rohite		Officials			
SIGNATURE	med 2 2	2-18	\frac{1}{2}	ELEPHONE (814)	765-711	5 PATT	3/7/200	8
mas V. Pre	19	^{EN} 25-1193	213				ES TO BE NOTED	BOVE
	N RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSER	T NAME AND A	DDRESS	N SPACE A	BOVE LABE	LED VENDOR	1

REQ. OR : PO NO. PAGE SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF BNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL REGLAMATION

WV-36 REV. 1/29/02 VENDOR:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

DIRECTIONS

FROM THE MEADOW BRIDGE P.O., TAKE STATE ROUTE 20 NORTH TOWARD RAINELLE. TRAVEL 0.4 MILE AND TURN LEFT ON STATE ROUTE 31 TOWARD DANESE. TRAVEL 2.2 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ONTO HAULROAD. TRAVEL 0.1 MILE AND KEEP STRAIGHT UPHILL. TRAVEL 0.8 MILE AND TURN LEFT UPHILL. TRAVEL 0.3 AND TURN LEFT AT THE MINE SITE.

RALEIGH COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT 187-74

SPECIAL RECLAMATION						
DIR	ECTIONS					
ecale: Not To Scale	DRAWN BY:					
DATE:	PROJECT NO.:					

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 OL DEP14228

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 REV. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR: Bellwood Crickmar MINE SITE MEADOW BRIDG (P.O.) Pop.530 BULLANIERS SPECIAL RECLAMATION **LOCATION MAP** SCALE: DRAWN BY: RALEIGH COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT Not To Scale 187-74 DATE; PROJECT NO.:

HEO, OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE **DEP14228** CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OPPICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of Raleigh Commercial Development Composition, Permit 187-74, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item # 3.0. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item # 2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until sign is constructed and crected on site and approved by DEP.
- Storm water management in the form as described in bid item #_8.0_ shall be installed.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project. Backfill is required for _all areas. Regrading and topsoiling are required for all areas. Revegetation and soil improvements are required for all areas. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item # 7.0)
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. Remove any and all debris from site. This will include debris and household garbage dumped adjacent to the haulroad. Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal.
- 7. Backfill and reclaim approximately 375 linear feet of highwall located at the northwest bowl area of the permit. Contractor must utilize all available spoil material located in front of highwall and cannot go above the highwall for additional material. Backfilled slope shall not exceed a two (2) horizontal to one (1) vertical.
- 8. Construct approximately 300 linear feet of Rip-Rap V-Ditch Number One (1). This ditch will convey water from the top of the reclaimed highwall to a natural drain.
- 9. Backfill and climinate approximately 500 linear feet of highwall to include a rocky point located to the south of the upper seam wall. Contractor will utilize all available material located out in front of highwall to backfill. The DEP may allow the contractor to drill and shoot down highwall. Historically, the drilling of this rock has been "hard". Backfilled slope shall not exceed a two (2) horizontal to one (1) vertical. Area must be soil covered and capable of supporting the required vegetation.
 - 10. Backfill and climinate approximately 2000 linear feet of highwall by using all available material located to the front of the highwall and on the permitted area. The DEP may allow the contractor to drill and shoot down the highwall. Backfilled slope shall not exceed a two (2) horizontal to one (1) vertical. Area must be soil covered and capable of supporting the required vegetation.
 - 11. Install approximately 2000 linear feet of haybale dike as directed by the DBP agent on site.
 - 12. Regrade and revegetate approximately 24 acres of disturbance.

To: 13045583970

Page: 18/23

BUYER CB-23	PAGE OJ4	REQ. OR PO NO. DEP14228
SPENDING	UNIT	
WEST VIRGINIA D PROTECTION/OFFI		OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

I David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify 1 that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclemation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and English September files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 720

1 The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows follows for springer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or Auggantice either ex breise for implied.

To:13045583970

BUYER

Page: 19/23 PAGE CB-23

REQ. OR PO NO. DEP14228

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

007

REVISED PER ADDENDUM NO. 1

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

EM NO.	QUANT	173	DESCRIPTION	TIMU	PRICE	AMOUNT
			BID SCHEDULE			
			PERMIT NAME: Raleigh Commercial Development Corporation			,
			PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>187-74</u>			
			The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.			The state of the s
7.0	T 170.4771	2412	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	T 1730,470-	CID4	
1.0	POME	SUM	WOBILIZATION/DEWOOBILIZATION (5% TOTAL BIG MAXIMUM for this permit)	TOMP	SUM	\$ <u>23800 (</u>
2.0	LUMP	SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>1000.</u>
3.0	LUMP	MUE	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$12000.0
4.0	LUMP	SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>364710</u>
5.0	LUMP	SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>15400</u>
6.0			REVEGETATION			
6.1	LUMP	SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>3240</u> ,
6.2	LUMP	MUS	FERTILIZER	LUMP	SUM	\$ 14400.
6.3	lump ;	SUM	MULCH	LUMP	MUE	<u>\$ 8400.0</u>
6.4	LUMP :	SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP	SUM	9000.0
7.0	LUMP :	SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 11000.
в.о	2000	TE	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 4 0 PER		\$ 8000 <u>.</u>

RUXEK

Page: 20/23 NAME | NAME

DEP14228

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL REGLAMATION

REVISED PER ADDENDUM NO. 1

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PRV 1/29/02 PIRCHASING CONTINUATION

0(8

M NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	THUDHA
-0	Lump sum	RIP-RAP DITCH ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	\$ 7200.
.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL Deleted per Addm #1	LUMP SUM	s_N/A
.0	no bid Item	<u>utilities</u>	NO BID ITEM	s 1100
			;	
	•			
				G
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>187-74</u>		\$ <u>179250</u> .

RFQ No.	DEP14228	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

1156

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any Individual, corporation, partnership, association, ilmited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §81-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Utilities Forestry Services,		Inc.		<u> </u>	
Authorized Signature:	iO-11	2 Denl	4	Date:	3/7/2008	
Manionizon Cigneral L			7	_		
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	05/15/07)					

	Agency DEF14228
BID BOND	056
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRECENTS, That we, the undersigned,	Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. es Principal, and West American Insurance Compa
of 2000 Linglestown Rd, Suite 208 corporation of Harrisburg, Physical of Harrisburg, Physical of Harrisburg.	MARINERS and county invited the period plant the State
Indiana with its principal office in the City of Harrisburg	as Surety, are need and timey bothis unit of a same
of West Virginia, as Obliges, in the penal sum of 5% of the amount	b (8d) icir the playment of which
well and truty to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, ad	iministrators, execusors, successors and savigno.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princip	belines submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, eltached hereto and ma Requisition Number DEP 14228	ade a part nereor, to street into a contract in white you
Raleigh Commercial Development Corp. Permit	s 197-74
Meadow Brigde, WV in Fayette County	
NOW THEREFORE.	}
(b) If seld bid shall be excepted and the Principal shall chief this a chereto and shall furnish any other bonds and inaurance required by the bid or agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then the obligation shall be force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the acceptance of the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	mull and void, eitherwise this chingsiton chall remain in tull Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby alipulates and agrees that way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliges wave notice of any such extension.	sindy meaning and the second s
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have immunito set the	sit hands and spais, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	o be signed by their proper officers, this
12th day of March 2008.	
Principal Corporate Seal	Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President)
,	Vice President (103)
Surety Corporate Seal	West American Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	Kevin D. McMillen, Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virgini must be affixed, a power of atternsy must be affixed.	a to transact surety insurance. Refued corporate scale

CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, un Indiana Corporation, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 7 of the By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and Article VI, Section 1 of West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint. Kevin D. McMillen or Randall L. Lemmo of Smethport, Pennsylvania its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-m-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and us its uct and deed any and all DONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance TEN MILLION (\$10,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such honds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Hamilton, Ohio, in their own proper persons. The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Scal of each Company this 29th day of April, 2003.





Sam faurence Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 29th day of April, 2003 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came Sam Lawrence, Assistant Scottenty of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and heing by me duly sworn deposeth and south, that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the scale affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written



Charl S. Gregory Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio

My Commission expires August 6, 2007.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article VI. Section 7 of the By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and Article VI, Section 1 of West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article VI, Section 7. APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEYS-IN-FACT, ETC. "The chairman of the board, the president, any vice-president, the secretary or any assistant scoretary of each of these Companies shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the Companies as surery to, and to execute, attach the corporate scal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, supulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, or the official representative thereof, or to any country or state, or any official board or boards of county or state, or the United States of America, or to any other political subdivision "

Article VI. Section 1. APPOINTMENT OF RESIDENT OFFICERS. "The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice President, a Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys in fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety or guarantor. and to execute, attach the corporate seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of surety-ship or guarantee, and policies of insurance to be given in flavor of an individual, firm, corporation, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America, or to any other political subdivision." This instrument is signed and scaled by facsimile as authorized by the following Resolution adopted by the respective directors of the Companies (adopted May 27, 1970-The

Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, adopted April 24, 1980-West American Insurance Company):

"RESOLVED that the signature of any officer of the Company authorized by the By-Laws to appoint attorneys in fact, the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary certifying to the correctness of any copy of a power of attorney and the soal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

1, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above Resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereimto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 12th day of March, 2008.





S-4300

Mark I Schrift Assistant Secretary